consolidation of Oi; (3) an increase in net payments related to post retirement benefits (Euro 64 million), due to the Euro 75 million
reimbursement in 1Q10 related to the excessive funding of the healthcare plan; (4) an amount paid by Contax in 2Q11 for the acquisition of the
investment in Allus (Euro 44 million), and (5) higher payments of income taxes (Euro 82 million), mainly related to the impact of the
proportional consolidation of Oi and Contax (Euro 36 million) and withholding taxes on financial applications incorporated with the proceeds
from the disposal of Vivo. For comparative purposes, PT�s free cash flow in 9M11 adjusted for the investment in Oi and Contax and the
proportional consolidation of its free cash flow increased to Euro 591 million, as compared to Euro 152 million in 9M10, adjusted for the first
instalment received from Telefónica.

12

Edgar Filing: PORTUGAL TELECOM SGPS SA - Form 6-K

22

Table of Contents

Consolidated Net Debt

Change in net debt Euro million

3Q11 3Q10 9M11 9M10
Net debt (initial balance as reported) 8,874.9 6,092.8 2,099.8 5,528.0
Less: Vivo�s net debt 0.0 719.5 0.0 699.0
Net debt (initial balance adjusted) 8,874.9 5,373.3 2,099.8 4,829.0
Less: free cash flow 180.9 130.0 497.7 151.8
First instalment related to Vivo transaction 0.0 (4,500.0) 0.0 (4,500.0)
Acquisition of strategic investment in Oi and Contax 0.0 0.0 3,727.6 0.0
Translation effect on foreign currency debt (190.6) 0.0 (132.4) 0.0
Dividends paid by PT 0.0 0.0 1,117.7 503.6
Acquisition of own shares 0.0 0.0 86.8 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Oi and Contax) 0.0 0.0 2,052.5 0.0
Other changes in consolidation perimeter 10.0 0.9 (1.4) 31.7
Other (1) 27.2 37.3 87.6 69.1
Net debt (final balance) 8,540.6 781.6 8,540.6 781.6
Less: TEF receivable 2,000.0 3,000.0 2,000.0 3,000.0
Less: Tax effect on unfunded post retirement benefits 226.1 226.1 226.1 226.1
Adjusted net debt (final balance) 6,314.5 (2,444.5) 6,314.5 (2,444.5)
Less: Net debt from Oi and Contax, inc. holding companies 2,164.0 0.0 2,164.0 0.0
Adjusted net debt exc. Oi and Contax (final balance) 4,150.5 (2,444.5) 4,150.5 (2,444.5)
Change in net debt (334.3) (4,591.7) 6,440.8 (4,047.4)
Change in net debt (%) (3.8)% (75.4)% 306.7% (73.2)%

(1) In 9M11 and 9M10, this caption includes mainly Euro 78 million and Euro 63 million, respectively, related to dividends paid by PT�s fully
and proportionally consolidated subsidiaries to non-controlling interests.

Consolidated net debt, adjusted for the receivable from Telefónica, excluding the proportional consolidation of Oi and Contax, and the holding
companies, and the tax effect on the payments due to the Portuguese State in connection with the pensions transaction, amounted to Euro 4,151